
COX COMMUNICATIONS

VERSUS

TOMMY BOWMAN ROOFING, 
LLC AND COLONY 
INSURANCE COMPANY

*

*

*

*
*

* * * * * * *

NO. 2004-CA-1666

COURT OF APPEAL

FOURTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

APPEAL FROM
CIVIL DISTRICT COURT, ORLEANS PARISH

NO. 2001-19934, DIVISION “C-6”
HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER J. BRUNO, JUDGE PRO TEMPORE

* * * * * * 
JUDGE LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.

* * * * * *

(COURT COMPOSED OF JUDGE PATRICIA R. MURRAY, JUDGE 
MICHAEL E. KIRBY, JUDGE MAX N. TOBIAS, JR., JUDGE EDWARD 
A. LOMBARD, JUDGE LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.)

MURRAY. J., DISSENTS IN PART WITH REASONS

TOBIAS, J., DISSENTS IN PART AND ASSIGNS REASONS

MATTHEW J. UNGARINO MARCH 15, 2006
DAVID I. BORDELON
UNGARINO & ECKERT, L.L.C.
3850 NORTH CAUSEWAY BOULEVARD
1280 LAKEWAY TWO
METAIRIE, LA  70002

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT, COX 
COMMUNICATIONS

SHELLEY HAMMOND PROVOSTY
H. PHILIP RADECKER, JR
MONTGOMERY, BARNETT, BROWN, READ, HAMMOND & MINTZ
1100 POYDRAS STREET



3300 ENERGY CENTRE
NEW ORLEANS, LA  70163-3200

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES, TOMMY 
BOWMAN ROOFING, L.L.C. AND COLONY INSURANCE 
COMPANY

AMENDED AND, AS AMENDED,
AFFIRMED

The plaintiff, Cox Communications (“Cox”), appeals a district court 

judgment rendered in its favor against the defendants, Tommy Bowman 

Roofing, L.L.C. (“Bowman Roofing”), and its insurer, Colony Insurance 

Company.  

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Cox entered into a contract with Bowman Roofing to replace the roof 

of its office building located at 2120 Canal Street in New Orleans.  During 

the course of the work, vapors from the asphalt surface primer entered the 

building through an air-intake vent on the roof.  Due to the noxious odor 

emanating from the vapors, Cox’s management ordered the evacuation of 

the building.  As a result, Cox’s sales representatives and service employees 

were away from the office building for approximately three hours.

Cox subsequently filed suit against the defendants, seeking to recover 



the loss of revenue and profits, lost wages, medical expenses, attorney fees, 

and litigation costs that it incurred as a result of the evacuation.  

Alternatively, Cox claimed that the written contract between the parties 

contained an indemnity provision that required Bowman Roofing to 

indemnify Cox for any claims resulting from Bowman Roofing’s negligent 

performance under the contract.

Following a trial, the trial court found that Cox sustained a loss of 

profits due to Bowman’s negligence and determined that the indemnity 

provision in the contract required the defendants to indemnify Cox against 

third party claims only.  The trial court rendered judgment against the 

defendants, awarding Cox loss of profits of $3,428.00, employee medical 

expenses of $450.90, and attorney fees of $337.50, with interest from the 

date of judicial demand as well as the costs of the proceedings.

DISCUSSION

On appeal, Cox argues that the trial court erred in interpreting the 

contractual indemnity provision as requiring Bowman Roofing to indemnify, 

defend and hold harmless Cox for only third party claims against Cox.  Cox 

contends that the contractual provision does not expressly limit 



indemnification to third party claims and, therefore, Bowman Roofing must 

indemnify it for its total losses as a result of the roofing contractor’s 

negligence, including loss revenue, attorney fees and litigation expenses 

incurred to recover those losses.

Standard of Review

In Rosell v. ESCO, 549 So.2d 840 (La. 1989), the Louisiana Supreme 

Court discussed the scope of the appellate court’s review of a trial court’s 

findings of fact as follows:

It is well settled that a court of appeal may 
not set aside a trial court's or a jury's finding of fact 
in the absence of "manifest error" or unless it is 
"clearly wrong," and where there is conflict in the 
testimony, reasonable evaluations of credibility 
and reasonable inferences of fact should not be 
disturbed upon review, even though the appellate 
court may feel that its own evaluations and 
inferences are as reasonable. … Where there are 
two permissible views of the evidence, the 
factfinder's choice between them cannot be 
manifestly erroneous or clearly wrong. …

When findings are based on determinations 
regarding the credibility of witnesses, the manifest 
error--clearly wrong standard demands great 
deference to the trier of fact's findings; for only the 
factfinder can be aware of the variations in 
demeanor and tone of voice that bear so heavily on 
the listener's understanding and belief in what is 
said.

Id. at 844. 



Where the trier of fact, however, has not applied the correct law in 

arriving at its conclusions, the standard of review that this Court must use is 

different. In the Rosell case, the Supreme Court stated:

Nevertheless, when the court of appeal finds that a 
reversible error of law or manifest error of material 
fact was made in the trial court, it is required to 
redetermine the facts de novo from the entire 
record and render a judgment on the merits. 

549 So.2d  at 844, n. 2, citing Gonzales v. Xerox Corp., 320 So.2d 163 (La. 

1975).

Applicable Law and Analysis

The general rules that govern the interpretation of other contracts 

apply in construing a contract of indemnity.  Soverign Ins. Co., v. Texas Pipe 

Line Co., 488 So. 2d 982 (La. 1986).  Contracts have the force of law 

between the parties, and the courts are bound to interpret them according to 

the common intent of the parties.  La. C. C. arts. 1983 and 2045.  If the 

words of the contract are clear, unambiguous, and lead to no absurd 

consequences, the court need not look beyond the contract language to 

determine the true intent of the parties.  La. C. C. art. 2046.  Each provision 

in a contract must be interpreted in light of the other provisions so that each 

is given the meaning suggested by the contract as a whole.  La. C.C. art. 

2050.  Whether or not a contract is ambiguous is a question of law.  



American Deposit Ins. Co. v. Myles, 00-2457 (La. 4/25/01), 783 So. 2d 

1282, 1286.

The indemnity provision set forth in paragraph 10 of the Independent 

Contractor Agreement between Bowman Roofing and Cox reads as follows:

Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless Cox, its officers, directors, shareholders, 
employees, agents and representatives, from any 
and all claims, demands, losses, costs (including 
attorney’s fees), expenses and liabilities of any 
nature whatsoever in connection with or resulting 
from Contractor’s performance under this 
Agreement, the fulfillment of Contractor’s 
obligations or failure to fulfill its obligations under 
this Agreement, the breach of any representation or 
warranty made by Contractor under this 
Agreement, the conduct of Contractor’s employees 
or agents, and/or the breach of any Applicable 
Laws by Contractor, its employees or agents.

Furthermore, the insurance provision set forth in paragraph 9 of the 

agreement requires that Cox be named as an additional insured under the 

Contractor’s General and Automobile liability policy.

In his reasons for judgment, the trial court stated that he disagreed 

with Cox’s suggested interpretation of the indemnity agreement, as it would 

lead to absurd consequences, i.e., Bowman Roofing would have to defend, 

indemnify and hold harmless Cox against Cox.  After reviewing the written 

contract, we find that the trial court erred as a matter of law in determining 

that the indemnity provision required Bowman Roofing to indemnify Cox 



only for third party claims against the company.

This is not a dispute in which Cox is seeking indemnity for its own 

negligence.  If that were the case, i.e., the indemnitee was to be indemnified 

for its own negligence, the contract must unequivocally demonstrate such an 

intent.  See Perkins v. Rubicon, Inc., 563 So. 2d 258 (La. 1990) and Polozola 

v. Garlock, Inc., 343 So. 2d 1000 (La. 1977).  Rather, in this case, Cox seeks 

indemnification for all claims resulting from Bowman Roofing’s negligent 

performance under the contract.  That being said, we now examine the 

contractual provision at issue.                   

Here, the indemnity provision contains no limiting language and, read 

literally, applies to any and all claims brought in connection with or resulting 

from Bowman Roofing’s performance under the contract.  Moreover, when 

the indemnity provision is interpreted in light of the other provisions and the 

contract as a whole, the intent to indemnify Cox against all claims arising 

from the contractor’s performance under the contract is evident.  As the 

language of the indemnity provision is unambiguous and the intent of the 

parties is clear from consideration of the contract as a whole, further 

interpretation is not warranted.

In view of our findings that the indemnity provision requires Bowman 

Roofing to indemnify Cox for all claims resulting from the roofer’s 



negligent performance of the work and that, as a matter of law, the trial court 

erred in holding otherwise, we must now conduct a de novo review to 

determine whether Cox sustained any damages and, if so, the amount 

thereof.

Cox contends that as a result of the forced three-hour evacuation it is 

entitled to lost profits and wages of $26,148.78, the attorney fees of 

Ungarino & Eckert, L.L.C., and litigation expenses, including the expenses 

of the certified public accounting firm of Legier & Materne.  

Mr. Elvin Thibodeaux, Jr., Cox’ s regional safety and risk manager, 

testified that following the evacuation his department conducted an 

investigation in order to file a claim with Colony Insurance Company.  

Based on payroll records and interviews with the employees, the safety and 

risk department determined that Cox had sustained substantial business 

disruptions and productivity losses.  Cox introduced into evidence the 

Itemized Loss form prepared by Mr. Thibodeaux that listed Cox’s total 

losses as $26,148.79.  This sum included $22,000.00 for loss of business 

revenue, $600.00 for loss of video production revenue and $3,548.79 for lost 

wages of the employees who had evacuated the building.  Mr. Thibodeaux 

testified that after he had submitted the Itemized Loss form to Colony 

Insurance Company for payment and received no response, Cox retained the 



law firm of Ungarino & Eckert to pursue a tort claim against the defendants.  

According to Mr. Thibodeaux, Cox incurred $16,946.23 in attorney fees in 

litigating the claim.  He further testified that Cox retained the services of 

Legier & Materne to calculate the company’s total losses as a result of the 

incident and to verify whether the risk department’s itemized loss estimate 

was accurate.  Mr. Thibodeaux also verified the claim forms and invoices 

that Cox introduced at trial as evidence that it paid $461.70 in medical 

expenses for three employees who were injured as a result of inhaling the 

harmful vapors.    

Mr. John Collier, a certified public accountant with Legier & Materne 

and Cox’s business valuation expert, testified that Cox retained the 

accounting firm to conduct a study to determine whether the company had 

sustained any lost profits and lost wages in connection with the evacuation.  

As part of the study, Mr. Collier reviewed numerous documents, including 

Cox’s income statements from May 31, 2000 through November 30, 2002, 

as well as weekly sales projection reports from July 5, 2001 to August 30, 

2001.  He also interviewed Cox supervisory personnel.  Mr. Collier 

explained that he compared the revenue generated for two months before 

and after the evacuation and came up with a figure of $3,809.42 as an 

average of sales revenue per hour.  He estimated the total lost sales profits 



for the three-hour period to be $10,514.00.  As to the lost wages, Mr. Collier 

testified that the total lost wages of non-sales employees who had evacuated 

the building amounted to $3,051.99.  The report produced by Legier & 

Materne listed Cox’s total losses, including interest, at $15,307.36.  

According to Mr. Collier and the invoices introduced into evidence, Legier 

& Materne billed Cox a total of $14,608.73 for its services.                             

To corroborate Mr. Thibodeaux and Mr. Collier’s testimony that Cox 

lost sales revenue during the evacuation because its sales representatives 

were not available for incoming calls from prospective advertisers, Cox 

presented the testimony of its business manager, Ms. Antoinette Antoine.  

Ms. Antoine testified that the sales department employed 13-15 people who 

were paid a base salary plus commission and were given an hour lunch 

period each day.  She testified that potential sales in the form of short notice 

calls, i.e., an advertiser’s commercial would run within 24 hours of the sale, 

encompassed approximately 15% of the calls.  If the calls came for a 

particular sales representative during lunch, the sales representative would 

be paged.  If he or she could not be reached, the call would be transferred to 

an available representative.  Ms. Antoine also testified that 15% to 20% of 

the sales calls each month came from new customers.  

Kenneth Boudreaux, Ph.D., a forensic economist, testified as an 



expert for the defense.  In his opinion, Mr. Collier’s methodology exceeded 

the “boundaries of confidence,” making it inherently flawed.  Dr. Boudreaux 

testified that the sales department’s sales depend upon a variation of outside 

and inside calls making it difficult to average the loss as Mr. Collier did.  In 

Dr. Boudreaux’s opinion, a more accurate method of calculation of lost sales 

would have been the difference between the profitability of the company 

over that period of time if the incident had not occurred versus the actual 

profitability of the company over that period of time.  Essentially, Dr. 

Boudreaux explained, it is a “but for the event versus an actual set of 

measurements.”  Dr. Boudreaux acknowledged that Cox probably sustained 

a loss as a result of the evacuation, but he did not determine the amount of 

that loss.    

As a general rule damages for loss of profits may not be based on 

speculation and conjecture, however, such damages need be proven only 

within reasonable certainty.  Lavigne v. J. Hofert Co., 431 So. 2d 74, 77 (La. 

App.1st Cir. 1983).  Broad latitude is given in proving lost profits because 

this element of damages is often difficult to prove and mathematical 

certainty or precision is not required.  Louisiana Farms v. Louisiana 

Department of Wildlife and Fisheries, 95-845, p. 36 (La. App. 3 Cir. 

10/9/96), 685 So. 2d 1086, 1105.   



Cox contends that it sustained a total loss of profits and wages of 

$26,148.78, yet its own expert, Mr. Collier, testified to the contrary.  After 

reviewing the evidence in the record, we find that Mr. Collier’s estimate of 

$15,307.36 for the total loss of profits and wages, including interest, is also 

excessive.  In calculating the lost profits due to the sales representatives’ 

absence during the evacuation, Mr. Collier deducted neither the base salaries 

nor the commissions that would have been owed to the sales representatives. 

In addition, the record indicates that during the evacuation period the 

facsimile (fax) and telephone lines were not interrupted and the sales 

representatives had voice mail to record incoming calls.  Several of the sales 

representatives had cellular phones available to make calls and some, if 

necessary, could have met in person with prospective customers during the 

evacuation period.  The trial court determined that Cox incurred some loss of 

revenue in the form of short sales and new sales calls, a finding that is 

supported by both the plaintiff and defendants’ experts.  Thus, we will adopt 

the trial court’s sum of  $3,428.00 as the amount of lost profits sustained by 

Cox during the evacuation, as this figure is both reasonable and supported 

by the evidence.  

As to lost wages and revenues attributable to non-sales employees, we 

find Cox suffered no such loss.  Cox did not present any evidence indicating 



that its customer base had decreased due to the customer service 

representatives’ absence or that its revenue from customer billing decreased 

during the evacuation.

The defendants did not refute the evidence offered by Cox to prove 

that it paid $461.70 in medical expenses for the three employees who 

required medical care as a result of inhaling the vapors.  Therefore, we find 

Cox may recover these medical expenses.

Regarding attorney fees, the indemnity agreement provides that 

Bowman Roofing is to indemnify Cox for the attorney fees incurred as a 

result of the contractor’s negligent performance of the work.  The invoices in 

evidence indicate that Ungarino & Eckert billed Cox a total of $16,946.23 to 

litigate the claim.  After reviewing the evidence in the record, we find this 

amount is warranted.  Colony Insurance Company failed to respond in any 

way to either Cox’s original demand letter or invoice for payment of the 

losses.  Thus, Cox had no choice but to retain an attorney to litigate the 

claim.  Furthermore, the invoices reflect that Ungarino & Eckert attorneys 

expended considerable time and effort in conducting discovery, preparing 

for trial and bringing this matter to judgment.  Under these circumstances, 

we find $16,946.23 is a reasonable amount for attorney fees in this matter.

Finally, based on our review of the evidence, we find that Legier & 



Materne’s total fee of $14,608.73 is excessive and unwarranted considering 

the claim in dispute.  Although Cox chose to retain the services of Legier & 

Materne to conduct a business valuation to verify whether it had sustained 

any losses as a result of the three-hour evacuation, it was not necessary to do 

so.  It is apparent from Mr. Thibodeaux’s testimony that Cox’s safety and 

risk department was able to make such a determination.  Nonetheless, 

because Colony Insurance Company made no offer to compensate Cox for 

any loss and Cox has litigated the claim successfully, we find that it is 

entitled to recover a reasonable sum for Mr. Collier’s services as a trial 

expert.  The record reflects that Mr. Collier’s fee was $189.00 per hour.  

Thus, we will award Cox $3,780.00 for his services.

CONCLUSION

Accordingly, for the reasons stated herein, the judgment of the trial 

court is amended in part to award Cox Communications $461.70 in medical 

expenses, $16,946.23 in attorney fees, $3,780.00 for Mr. Collier’s services 

and to delete $14,608.73 for the fees of Legier and Materne, and, as 

amended, the judgment is affirmed.

AMENDED AND, AS AMENDED, 

AFFIRMED        



                       

                            

                     

  

      
       


